provisions Total Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Not later than one year 15,592 6,408 11,458 33,458 37,747

Later than one year but
not later than five years

7,906 23,121 44,466 75,493 64,540

Later than five years 31,847 75,356 5,118 112,321 118,107

Balance at 31 March 55,345 104,885 61,042 221,272 220,394

Leasehold property dilapidations
Dilapidation costs are an estimate of the
expenditure required to return vacated leased
properties to their original condition. The movement
in year is as a result of:

• updated information relating to
property vacations

• new properties leased during the year

• leases terminated during the year

• changes in SQM rate assumptions

The key assumption used in calculating the
dilapidation provision is the rate per square metre
for each of the three assumed lease types which
are set by building surveyors. These are reviewed
and updated bi-annually, using their expert
knowledge to reflect changes in the rate.

For sensitivity purposes, we have calculated the
percentage change in value of the dilapidation
provision based on various changes in
the SQM rate.

% change in SQM rate Change in dilapidation value (£000) Change in dilapidation %

+ 5% 1,811 3.27%

- 5% (1,811) (3.27%)

176 | HMPPS Annual Report and Accounts 2023-24

Accountability
report

Financial
statements

Performance
report

Civil Service Injury Benefits
Scheme provisions
From 1 April 1998, HMPPS is required to pay
benefits under the Civil Service Injury Benefits
Scheme. The scheme pays benefits to any PCSPS
member who suffers disease or injury, which is
wholly or partially attributable to the nature of the
duty, or who suffers an attack or similar act which
is directly attributable to employment within the
service. Benefits are paid only in respect of loss of
earning capacity and are designed to enhance a
beneficiary’s income up to a guaranteed minimum